
ENROLLED HOUSE 
BILL NO. 2240 By: Schwartz of the House 
 
      and 
 
  Branan of the Senate 
 
 
 
 

 
An Act relating to roads, bridges and ferries; 
amending 69 O.S. 2001, Section 4026, which relates to 
contracts; modifying existing Department of 
Transportation contracts requirement to include 
minimum payment percentage; and providing an 
effective date. 

 
 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     69 O.S. 2001, Section 4026, is 
amended to read as follows: 

 
Section 4026.  All contracts made by the Department of 

Transportation with the contractor shall provide the following: 
 
1.  A requirement that the contractor obtain liability insurance 

in an amount determined by the Department which shall jointly insure 
the State of Oklahoma and the contractor against all liability for 
claims for damages occurring wholly or in part because of the 
contract; 

 
2.  Standards for the size, design, erection and maintenance of 

service information signs and the advertising logos thereon, which 
shall be in accordance with the National Manual on Uniform Traffic 
Control Devices; and 

 
3.  A requirement that the Department of Transportation shall 

receive not less than ten percent (10%) of the contract price 
between the contractor and the advertiser. 

 
SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2008. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 13th day of March, 2008. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 
 

Passed the Senate the 22nd day of April, 2008. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 
 


